



2026:DHC:894-DB

\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8371/2024**

R K TOLANI

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Amit Sharma, Advocate**

versus

ESIC FRIENDS CO-OPERATIVE GROUP

HOUSING SOCIETY LIMITED & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Sandeep Kumar, Advocate for R-1/ESIC with Mr. Rekha Dhanesh, President, Mr. Vishnu, Secretary, Mr. Amit and Mr. S.K. Aggarwal.**

Mr. Sameer Vashisht, ASC (Civil) GNCTD with Ms. Harshita Nathrani and Mr. Arjun Gupta, Advocates for R-2.

Ms. Niharika Ahluwalia and Mr. Himagn Jain, Advocates for R-3/DDA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

08.10.2024

%

1. Learned counsel for the RCS assures that RCS shall have a meeting with the Managing Committee of the respondent/co-operative society as well as the petitioner on 25th October, 2024 at 11:00 AM.
2. List before the Court on 19th November 2024.



2026:DHC:894-DB

CM APPL. 59501/2024

3. Present application has been filed on behalf of respondent no.3/DDA under Section 5 of Limitation Act read with Section 151 of CPC, 1908 seeking condonation of delay of eighty four days in filing the short affidavit.
4. Keeping in view the averments in the application, delay in filing the short affidavit is condoned.
5. Accordingly, the present application stands disposed of.

CHIEF JUSTICE

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

OCTOBER 8, 2024

yrj